

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

**OLD PORT COVE HOLDINGS, INC., and
OLD PORT COVE EQUITIES, INC.,**

Petitioners

v.

OLD PORT COVE CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION ONE, INC.,

Respondent.

CASE NO.: SC07-1032

L.T. NO.: 4D05-3601

**ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE FOURTH DISTRICT
COURT OF APPEAL**

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF

**DANIEL S. ROSENBAUM
Florida Bar No. 306037
RICHARD VALUNTAS
Florida Bar No. 0151084
JOHN M. SIRACUSA
Florida Bar No. 0159670
BECKER & POLIAKOFF, P.A.
625 North Flagler Drive
7th Floor
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
(561) 655-5444**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....4

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....7

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND CASE.....8

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....21

ARGUMENT.....

POINT I

**THE FOURTH DISTRICT PROPERLY HELD THAT THE
COMMERCIAL AGREEMENT IN THIS CASE, WHICH
WAS WILLINGLY ENTERED INTO FOR VALUABLE
CONSIDERATION, WAS NOT VOID UNDER FLORIDA LAW.....24**

A. Standard of Review.....24

**B. The Fourth District Correctly Held the Agreement Did Not
Violate the Common Law Rule Against Perpetuities.....24**

**C. The Fourth District Properly Interpreted Florida Law and
Held that the Agreement Did Not Violate the Common Law
Rule Against Perpetuities.....31**

**D. The Fourth District Properly Held that Section 689.225 of the
Florida Statutes Applied Retroactively; the Trial Court
Improperly Rejected the Association’s Defenses in this Case....37**

POINT II

**THE FOURTH DISTRICT’S DECISION IN THIS CASE DID
NOT IMPROPERLY FAIL TO INSTRUCT ON REFORMATION...46**

CONCLUSION.....48
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....48
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Cited	Page Number
<u>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Holy Cross Hosp.</u> , 961 So. 2d 328 (Fla. 2007)	24
<u>American Nat’l Bank v. Federal Deposit Ins. Corp.</u> , 710 F.2d 1528 (11 th Cir. 1983).....	47
<u>Armstrong v. Harris</u> , 773 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 2000)	24
<u>Asbell v. State</u> , 715 So. 2d 258 (Fla. 1998)	47
<u>Atchison v. Englewood</u> , 193 Colo. 367 (1977)	46
<u>Baker v. State</u> , 336 So. 2d 364 (Fla. 1976)	31
<u>Birmingham Canal Co. v. Cartwright</u> , (L.R.) 11 Ch.Div. (Eng.) 421	31, 39
<u>Blumberg v. USAA Cas. Ins. Co.</u> , 790 So. 2d 1061 (Fla. 2001)	47
<u>Bortolotti v. Hayden</u> , 866 N.E.2d 882 (Mass. 2007)	26, 27, 39
<u>Cambridge Co. v. East Slope Inv. Corp.</u> , 700 P.2d 537 (Colo. 1985)	25, 29
<u>City of Coconut Creek v. Fowler</u> , 474 So. 2d 820 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1985)	31
<u>Donnelly v. United States</u> , 228 U.S. 243 (1913)	40
<u>Duval v. Thomas</u> , 114 So. 2d 791 (Fla. 1959)	40
<u>Ex Parte Beville</u> , 50 So. 685 (Fla. 1909)	30
<u>Fallschase Dev. Corp. v. Blakey</u> , 696 So. 2d 833 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1997).....	passim
<u>Farrior v. Farrior</u> , 736 So. 2d 1177 (Fla. 1999)	47
<u>Ferrero Constr. Co. v. Dennis Rourke Corp.</u> , 536 A.2d 1137 (Md. 1988)	38, 39

<u>Fineberg v. Kline</u> , 542 So. 2d 1002 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988)	44
<u>Gartley v. Ricketts</u> , 760 P.2d 143 (N.M. 1988)	29, 32
<u>Gautier v. Lapof</u> , 91 So. 2d 324 (Fla. 1956)	26
<u>Hartnett v. Jones</u> , 629 P.2d 1357 (Wyo. 1981)	29
<u>Head v. Lane</u> , 495 So. 2d 821 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1986)	44
<u>Hinson v. Roberts</u> , 349 S.E.2d 454 (Ga. 1986)	29
<u>Hoffman v. Jones</u> , 280 So. 2d 431 (Fla. 1973)	31
<u>Holly v. Auld</u> , 450 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 1984)	36
<u>Iglehart v. Phillips</u> , 383 So. 2d 610 (Fla. 1980)	25, 33, 34
<u>Juliano & Sons Enters. v. Chevron</u> , 593 A.2d 814 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1991)	41
<u>Keogh v. Peck</u> , 147 N.E. 266 (Ill. 1925)	30
<u>Lewis v. Green</u> , 389 So. 2d 235 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1980)	32
<u>Lipkin v. Bonita Gardens Apartments, Inc.</u> , 122 So. 2d 623 (Fla. 3d DCA 1960)	44
<u>London and S.W. Co. v. Gomm</u> , 20 Ch.Div. (Eng.) 562	31, 39
<u>McNulty v. Blackburn</u> , 42 So. 2d 445 (Fla. 1949)	44
<u>Meridian Bowling Lanes v. Meridian Athletic Ass'n</u> , 670 P.2d 1294 (Idaho 1983)	29
<u>Metropolitan Trans. Auth. v. Bruken Realty Corp.</u> , 492 N.E.2d 379 (N.Y. 1986)	29

<u>Murphy Exploration & Prod. Co. v. Sun Operating Ltd. P’ship</u> , 747 So. 2d 260 (Miss. 1999).....	30
<u>Old Port Cove Condominium Ass’n One v. Old Port Cove Holdings</u> , 954 So. 2d 742 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2007).....	passim
<u>Robertson v. Murphy</u> , 510 So. 2d 180 (Ala. 1987)	30, 31, 32, 39
<u>Robroy Land Co. v. Prather</u> , 622 P.2d 367 (Wash. 1980)	29, 32
<u>Sander v. Ball</u> , 781 So. 2d 527 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2001)	36
<u>Sarasota County v. Taylor Woodrow Homes Ltd.</u> , 652 So. 2d 1247 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995).....	43
<u>State v. Glatzmayer</u> , 789 So. 2d 297 (Fla. 2001)	24
<u>State ex rel. Clayton v. Board of Regents</u> , 635 So. 2d 937 (Fla. 1994) . . .	39, 40, 43
<u>Steen v. Scott</u> , 198 So. 489 (Fla. 1940)	44
<u>Stenke v. Masland Dev. Corp.</u> , 394 N.W.2d 418 (Mich. Ct. App. 1986)	30, 32
<u>Warren v. City of Leesburg</u> , 203 So. 2d 522 (Fla. 2d DCA 1967)	26, 32, 33
<u>Warren v. Tampa Mortgage Investors’ Co.</u> , 112 Fla. 555 (Fla. 1933)	44
<u>Watergate Corp. v. Reagan</u> , 321 So. 2d 133 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1975)	28
<u>Weber v. State</u> , 83 F.2d 807 (5 th Cir. 1936)	25, 29, 33, 39
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 863 So. 2d 1189 (Fla. 2003)	47
Other Authorities	
Restatement (Third) of Property (Servitudes) § 3.3 (2000)	28, 33, 38
§ 2.01, Fla. Stat	30, 31, 38, 43
§ 689.225, Fla. Stat.....	passim
